

**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT**

ELAINE E. DAHL

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. 2D02-1383

**ECKERD FAMILY YOUTH
ALTERNATIVES, INC., a Florida
Corporation d/b/a Eckerd Youth
Development Center,**

Appellee(s)/Cross-Appellant(s).

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA CHAPTER**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

Frederick W. Ford, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 842435
1551 Forum Place, Suite 400-B
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 683-1103
(561) 683-1009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS. iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 2

I. **THE PUBLIC WHISTLEBLOWER ACT, §112.3187, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR AN ACTION AGAINST A PRIVATE EMPLOYER OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO THE PRIVATE WHISTLEBLOWER ACT, §448.101, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHICH ALSO HAPPENS TO BE AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH A STATE AGENCY.** 2

A. Background And Framework For Analysis Of This Case 2

B. Both the Public Whistleblower Act and The Private Whistleblower Act specifically provide that the remedies contained in each are not exclusive 4

C. The Purpose of the Public and Private Whistleblower Acts would be thwarted by the limitations imposed by the court below 8

CONCLUSION. 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE
<u><i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i></u> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992)	5
<u><i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i></u> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<u><i>Golf Channel v. Jenkins</i></u> , 752 So.2d 561, 562 (Fla. 2000)	7
<u><i>Haddad v. Scanlon</i></u> , 1999 Mass. Super. LEXIS 272 (1999).....	8
<u><i>Haley v. Retsinas</i></u> , 138 F.2d 1245, 1250 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	8
<u><i>Hankey v. Yarian</i></u> , 755 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<u><i>Irven v. HRS</i></u> , 790 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	7
<u><i>Martin County v. Edenfield</i></u> , 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992).....	7
<u><i>Sheffield v. Davis</i></u> , 562 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	5
<u><i>Thayer v. State</i></u> , 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976).....	5
<u><i>United States v. S.A.</i></u> , 129 F.3d 995 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	8
<u><i>Young v. Schering Corp.</i></u> , 141 N.J. 16, 660 A.2d 1153 (N.J. 1995).....	7

FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES CITED:

Private Whistleblower Act, §448.101, et seq., Florida Statutes.....
passim

Public Whistleblower Act, §112.3187 et seq., Florida Statutes..... passim

Section 112.3187(11) of the Public Whistleblower Act.....	passim
§175.381, Florida Statutes.....	5
§185.39, Florida Statutes.....	5
§448.101(3) Florida Statutes.....	6
§448.105 Florida Statutes.....	passim
§501.615(11), Florida Statutes.....	5
§765.106, Florida Statutes.....	5
§985.502, Florida Statutes.....	5

OTHER STATUTORY AUTHORITIES:

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 149, (f).....	8
The New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. 34:19-8 (West 1988)	7
NY Labor Law 740 (7) (McKinney 1988)	8
